MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

Chapter 136.

An Act to Amend Section Seventy-one of Chapter Eight of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Office of Forest Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 8, § 71; relating to expenses of care and preservation of forest district, amended. Deputy forest commissioner to receive \$700 and forest commissioner \$2000 from forestry district tax. Section seventy-one of chapter eight of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after said section seventy-one the following: 'For such services the said deputy forest commissioner shall receive annually the sum of seven hundred dollars, to be paid from the funds provided under this act, in addition to the salary now provided for the clerk to the land agent. It is also hereby further provided that the forest commissioner shall receive from the funds provided under this act, the sum of two thousand dollars per year in addition to the salary as now provided by law.'

Approved April 1, 1919.

Chapter 137.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-eight of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of Superintending School Committees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 16, § 38; relating to duties of superintending school committees, amended. Section thirty-eight of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of paragraph I of said section, following the word "instruction" in the first line of said paragraph, and inserting in place thereof the following words: 'and approve a uniform system of textbooks; no textbook thus approved shall be changed for three years unless by vote of the committee; and perform such other functions as may be specified by law', so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'I. Direct course of instruction, approve textbooks, etc. Direct the general course of instruction and approve a uniform system of textbooks; no textbook thus approved shall be changed for three years unless by vote of the committee; and perform such other functions as may be specified by law.'

Approved April 1, 1919.